Job No: 46255 Proof Event: 17 Black Line Level: 8 Park Communications Ltd  Alpine Way  London E6 6LA

Customer: Arix Bioscience Project Title: Annual Report T: 0207 055 6500  F: 020 7055 6600

98 ARIX BIOSCIENCE PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2021

12. Investments
Level 1 –

Listed
Investments

£’000

Level 3 –
Unlisted

Investments
£’000

Total
£’000

At 1 January 2021 95,712 58,704 154,416

Additions 15,277 43,944 59,221

Disposals (30,530) (8,554) (39,084)

Transfers 26,908 (26,908) –

Impairment – (5,943) (5,943)

Change in fair value (43,210) (3,308) (46,518)

Foreign exchange losses (459) (998) (1,457)

At 31 December 2021 63,698 56,937 120,635

Transfers from Level 3 to Level 1 reflects companies which have listed during the year, being Aura Biosciences Inc and
Pyxis Oncology Inc during 2021. Level 3 investments are valued with reference to either the most recent funding round
(£53.3m, 2020: £22.9m); net asset value (£1.0m, 2020: £1.1m); market-based write-up (£nil, 2020: £31.2m); discretionary
write-down (£1.4m, 2020: £1.3m) or deferred consideration (£1.2m, 2020: £2.2m). See Note 2(I) for further details on the
valuation of Level 3 investments.

The Group’s milestone valuation approach cannot be readily sensitised and therefore the Group has not disclosed sensitiv-
ity analysis for Level 3 inputs. A 10% movement in the share price of Level 1 inputs would resulting a £6.4m (2020: £9.5m)
movement in the investment portfolio value.

Equity investments – 2020

Level 1 –
Listed

Investments
£’000

Level 3 –
Unlisted

Investments
£’000

Total
£’000

At 1 January 2020 87,844 64,077 151,921

Additions 13,487 11,127 24,614

Disposals (18,821) (138,707) (157,528)

Transfers 11,707 (11,707) –

Capitalisations 112 – 112

Change in fair value 7,278 139,903 147,181

Foreign exchange losses (5,895) (5,989) (11,884)

At 31 December 2020 95,712 58,704 154,416

Notes to the financial statements continued

Job No: 46255 Proof Event: 17 Black Line Level: 8 Park Communications Ltd  Alpine Way  London E6 6LA

Customer: Arix Bioscience Project Title: Annual Report T: 0207 055 6500  F: 020 7055 6600

99ANNUAL REPORT 2021 ARIX BIOSCIENCE PLC

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
St

ra
te

gi
c

re
po

rt
C

or
po

ra
te

 g
ov

er
na

nc
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

12. Investments continued
As permitted by IAS 28 ‘Investment in Associates’ and in accordance with the Arix Group accounting policy, investments
are held at fair value even though the Arix Group may have significant influence over the companies. Significant influence is
determined to exist when the Group holds more than 20% of the holding or when less than 20% is held but in combination
with a certain level of board representation is deemed to be able to exert significant influence. As at 31 December 2021,